YouGov

March 6 - 9, 2015 You

1. Favorability of groups — Unions

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following groups?

Gender Age 3 Point Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Very favorable 15% 16% 15% 13% 13% 14% 24% 28% 12% 5%
Somewhat favorable 28% 24% 30% 32% 28% 24% 29% 40% 26% 14%
Somewhat unfavorable 22% 25% 19% 22% 22% 23% 20% 14% 21% 35%
Very unfavorable 21% 28% 15% 12% 16% 29% 25% 7% 23% 38%
Don’t know 14% 7% 20% 22% 22% 10% 1% 12% 18% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (994) (477) (517) (185) (271) (378) (160) (329) (429) (236)
Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West

Very favorable 15% 13% 23% 19% 15% 16% 14% 13% 20% 14% 14%
Somewhat favorable 28% 27% 38% 23% 29% 30% 22% 33% 24% 27% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 22% 25% 7% 20% 21% 26% 19% 15% 28% 20% 26%
Very unfavorable 21% 25% 8% 11% 17% 20% 36% 22% 19% 23% 20%
Don’t know 14% 10% 24% 27% 19% 8% 9% 18% 8% 15% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (994) (748) (111) (135) (392) (287) (168) (192) (212) (352) (238)
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2. Favorability of groups — Big business
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following groups?
Gender Age 3 Point Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Very favorable 7% 8% 5% 7% 5% 6% 10% 5% 5% 13%
Somewhat favorable 27% 29% 26% 27% 22% 29% 31% 23% 25% 38%
Somewhat unfavorable 32% 34% 31% 30% 30% 35% 33% 36% 31% 29%
Very unfavorable 22% 24% 20% 15% 29% 21% 24% 25% 24% 13%
Don’t know 12% 5% 18% 21% 14% 9% 2% 10% 15% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (991) (473) (518) (184) (273) (375) (159) (327) (427) (237)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
Very favorable 7% 6% 7% 12% 6% 5% 8% 4% 7% 8% 6%
Somewhat favorable 27% 28% 24% 24% 23% 28% 28% 28% 28% 25% 30%
Somewhat unfavorable 32% 36% 17% 25% 28% 37% 38% 35% 36% 28% 33%
Very unfavorable 22% 22% 29% 16% 25% 24% 18% 20% 23% 25% 19%
Don’t know 12% 8% 22% 24% 18% 6% 7% 13% 7% 14% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (991) (747) (109) (135) (391) (285) (168) (191) (212) (350) (238)
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3. Favorability of groups — Wall Street bankers
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following groups?
Gender Age 3 Point Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Very favorable 3% 4% 2% 6% 5% 1% 1% 4% 3% 4%
Somewhat favorable 15% 15% 16% 19% 14% 13% 16% 10% 14% 26%
Somewhat unfavorable 31% 31% 31% 33% 25% 34% 31% 32% 26% 41%
Very unfavorable 36% 43% 30% 18% 39% 41% 47% 40% 41% 21%
Don’t know 14% 7% 21% 23% 17% 11% 5% 14% 17% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (990) (474) (516) (183) (272) (376) (159) (329) (426) (235)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
Very favorable 3% 2% 3% 9% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2%
Somewhat favorable 15% 15% 14% 17% 15% 10% 24% 19% 12% 15% 16%
Somewhat unfavorable 31% 35% 20% 20% 28% 35% 32% 32% 34% 29% 31%
Very unfavorable 36% 38% 37% 25% 35% 42% 34% 32% 41% 36% 36%
Don’t know 14% 9% 27% 30% 19% 9% 7% 14% 10% 17% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (990) (745) (110) (135) (389) (286) (169) (190) (211) (350) (239)
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4. Favorability of groups — Government regulators
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following groups?
Gender Age 3 Point Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Very favorable 4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 3% 4% 7% 3% 3%
Somewhat favorable 24% 21% 26% 24% 29% 21% 22% 36% 20% 15%
Somewhat unfavorable 28% 27% 30% 32% 19% 33% 29% 30% 27% 31%
Very unfavorable 28% 38% 19% 15% 25% 33% 41% 10% 33% 42%
Don’t know 15% 8% 22% 24% 22% 10% 4% 18% 17% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (994) (475) (519) (184) (273) (377) (160) (329) (428) (237)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
Very favorable 4% 4% 7% 3% 6% 2% 4% 2% 8% 5% 2%
Somewhat favorable 24% 21% 38% 28% 20% 28% 25% 28% 19% 24% 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 28% 31% 15% 23% 27% 31% 32% 32% 32% 25% 27%
Very unfavorable 28% 33% 13% 19% 26% 29% 31% 21% 29% 31% 30%
Don’t know 15% 11% 27% 27% 20% 10% 9% 16% 13% 15% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (994) (748) (111) (135) (391) (287) (169) (191) (212) (352) (239)
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5. Favorability of unions — United Auto Workers - UAW
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following unions?
Gender Age 3 Point Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Very favorable 11% 10% 11% 8% 10% 11% 14% 20% 8% 3%
Somewhat favorable 26% 28% 25% 17% 25% 30% 32% 32% 24% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 20% 16% 14% 21% 17% 19% 14% 17% 25%
Very unfavorable 18% 26% 10% 9% 14% 24% 24% 4% 19% 34%
Don’t know 27% 16% 38% 52% 30% 18% 11% 29% 32% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (978) (472) (506) (181) (268) (371) (158) (320) (423) (235)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
Very favorable 11% 10% 20% 9% 11% 11% 8% 8% 17% 10% 8%
Somewhat favorable 26% 24% 37% 28% 25% 28% 28% 27% 23% 28% 26%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 21% 4% 10% 15% 20% 21% 15% 26% 17% 14%
Very unfavorable 18% 22% 4% 8% 15% 17% 30% 15% 17% 19% 19%
Don’t know 27% 23% 35% 45% 33% 24% 13% 35% 17% 26% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (978) (740) (107) (131) (381) (285) (169) (186) (210) (345) (237)
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6. Favorability of unions — AFL-CIO
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following unions?
Gender Age 3 Point Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Very favorable 8% 9% 7% 4% 9% 8% 13% 17% 5% 2%
Somewhat favorable 21% 21% 20% 15% 20% 19% 32% 26% 19% 16%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 17% 15% 12% 17% 16% 20% 13% 15% 23%
Very unfavorable 19% 27% 10% 8% 12% 27% 23% 4% 20% 36%
Don’t know 37% 25% 48% 61% 43% 29% 11% 40% 41% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (981) (471) (510) (182) (268) (375) (156) (326) (421) (234)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
Very favorable 8% 7% 15% 6% 7% 9% 9% 5% 12% 9% 6%
Somewhat favorable 21% 19% 29% 24% 21% 20% 20% 20% 20% 21% 22%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 19% 6% 11% 14% 21% 18% 16% 22% 16% 13%
Very unfavorable 19% 23% 5% 8% 17% 15% 32% 15% 18% 20% 19%
Don’t know 37% 32% 45% 52% 40% 35% 21% 45% 28% 35% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (981) (740) (108) (133) (385) (282) (170) (189) (209) (347) (236)
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7. Favorability of unions — SEIU
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following unions?
Gender Age 3 Point Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Very favorable 5% 6% 5% 3% 7% 4% 9% 11% 4% 1%
Somewhat favorable 13% 14% 12% 14% 15% 12% 11% 19% 12% 8%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 13% 10% 10% 13% 10% 14% 10% 11% 15%
Very unfavorable 19% 29% 10% 11% 13% 25% 25% 6% 20% 34%
Don’t know 51% 38% 63% 63% 52% 49% 41% 54% 54% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (982) (472) (510) (181) (268) (375) (158) (324) (423) (235)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
Very favorable 5% 5% 6% 6% 5% 3% 7% 5% 8% 6% 3%
Somewhat favorable 13% 12% 17% 15% 14% 13% 13% 10% 13% 13% 15%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 13% 5% 9% 11% 12% 12% 12% 18% 9% 10%
Very unfavorable 19% 23% 5% 11% 17% 17% 30% 17% 17% 21% 19%
Don’t know 51% 47% 67% 59% 52% 54% 39% 56% 44% 52% 53%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (982) (743) (108) (131) (384) (285) (169) (188) (210) (346) (238)
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8. Favorability of unions — Teachers’ Unions
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following unions?
Gender Age 3 Point Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Very favorable 17% 14% 20% 18% 15% 16% 20% 32% 12% 7%
Somewhat favorable 29% 29% 28% 23% 30% 29% 31% 32% 29% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 19% 20% 17% 16% 20% 20% 15% 14% 21% 20%
Very unfavorable 20% 28% 13% 13% 14% 25% 29% 7% 20% 38%
Don’t know 16% 10% 21% 28% 21% 9% 5% 15% 18% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (982) (474) (508) (183) (267) (373) (159) (324) (424) (234)
Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
Very favorable 17% 16% 27% 15% 18% 16% 14% 13% 21% 17% 15%
Somewhat favorable 29% 27% 35% 34% 29% 31% 24% 33% 23% 27% 33%
Somewhat unfavorable 19% 22% 3% 12% 15% 21% 22% 16% 26% 17% 16%
Very unfavorable 20% 24% 6% 10% 19% 18% 31% 20% 19% 22% 19%
Don’t know 16% 11% 29% 29% 18% 15% 9% 18% 10% 17% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(386) (284) (169) (189) (210) (346) (237)

(Unweighted N) (982) (743) (108) (131)
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9. Favorability of unions — Police Unions
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following unions?
Gender Age 3 Point Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Very favorable 12% 11% 12% 10% 8% 11% 20% 17% 9% 10%
Somewhat favorable 29% 30% 29% 20% 28% 33% 33% 33% 25% 32%
Somewhat unfavorable 21% 23% 20% 22% 23% 20% 20% 18% 21% 25%
Very unfavorable 16% 23% 10% 9% 16% 20% 18% 11% 20% 14%
Don’t know 22% 14% 30% 39% 25% 15% 10% 21% 24% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (980) (470) (510) (181) (267) (375) (157) (322) (424) (234)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
Very favorable 12% 11% 16% 10% 14% 10% 10% 12% 17% 10% 9%
Somewhat favorable 29% 29% 34% 24% 26% 31% 27% 35% 23% 31% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 21% 24% 6% 19% 19% 24% 31% 14% 26% 20% 24%
Very unfavorable 16% 17% 15% 10% 15% 15% 21% 13% 17% 18% 15%
Don’t know 22% 18% 28% 37% 26% 21% 10% 26% 16% 21% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (980) (742) (107) (131) (383) (285) (169) (187) (210) (345) (238)
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10. Heard of laws
Have you heard of state laws called right-to-work or "open shop’ laws?

You

3 Point Party ID

Gender Age

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Yes, heard of 57% 69% 46% 39% 52% 61% 80% 49% 57% 69%
No, have not 43% 31% 54% 61% 48% 39% 20% 51% 43% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (478) (519) (187) (274) (877) (159) (331) (430) (236)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
Yes, heard of 57% 65% 40% 30% 53% 58% 1% 45% 68% 57% 57%
No, have not 43% 35% 60% 70% 47% 42% 29% 55% 32% 43% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (747) (112) (138) (392) (288) (170) (192) (212) (352) (241)
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11. Agree with opponents

Those opposed to right-to-work or open shop laws say that when all workers share the gains won by the labor union, all workers should have to join and pay dues

to give the union financial support. Do you agree or disagree with this?

You

3 Point Party ID

Gender Age

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Agree 25% 24% 27% 22% 26% 24% 31% 42% 19% 17%
Disagree 45% 55% 35% 38% 42% 51% 47% 26% 50% 61%
No opinion 30% 21% 38% 40% 32% 25% 22% 32% 31% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (994) (478) (516) (186) (273) (375) (160) (332) (427) (235)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
Agree 25% 26% 35% 16% 24% 26% 32% 25% 27% 24% 25%
Disagree 45% 50% 27% 34% 42% 50% 52% 39% 44% 45% 51%
No opinion 30% 25% 38% 50% 35% 24% 16% 35% 29% 31% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (994) (745) (112) (137) (392) (286) (169) (191) (211) (352) (240)
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12. Agree with proponents

Those in favor of right-to-work or open shop laws say that no American should be required to join any private organization, like a labor union, against his will. Do

you agree or disagree with this?

You

3 Point Party ID

Gender Age

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Agree 64% 67% 62% 59% 61% 69% 68% 56% 64% 7%
Disagree 15% 16% 13% 11% 15% 15% 18% 21% 12% 11%
No opinion 21% 17% 25% 30% 25% 16% 14% 22% 24% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (478) (518) (187) (272) (377) (160) (332) (431) (233)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
Agree 64% 70% 50% 48% 62% 68% 74% 59% 68% 63% 69%
Disagree 15% 15% 14% 11% 14% 15% 17% 18% 12% 15% 14%
No opinion 21% 15% 36% 41% 24% 17% 9% 23% 20% 22% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (747) (111) (138) (393) (286) (170) (191) (211) (354) (240)
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13. Vote for laws

Some states have passed right-to-work or open shop laws that say each worker has the right to hold his job in a company, no matter whether he joins a labor union,
or not. If you were asked to vote on such a law, would you vote for it, or against it?

You

3 Point Party ID

Gender Age

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Vote for 57% 60% 54% 51% 46% 67% 61% 48% 54% 76%
Vote against 15% 17% 14% 13% 15% 14% 21% 22% 14% 10%
No opinion 28% 23% 32% 36% 39% 19% 18% 30% 32% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (992) (478) (514) (182) (273) (378) (159) (330) (428) (234)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
Vote for 57% 63% 40% 40% 53% 61% 66% 54% 58% 56% 61%
Vote against 15% 16% 16% 11% 13% 16% 19% 18% 14% 16% 14%
No opinion 28% 21% 44% 49% 34% 23% 15% 29% 28% 28% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (992) (745) (110) (137) (391) (287) (169) (190) (211) (351) (240)
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14. Union membership

Do you or have you ever belonged to a labor union?

You

3 Point Party ID

Gender Age

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Current member 5% 5% 5% 3% 7% 5% 4% 7% 4% 4%
Past member 22% 30% 15% 10% 15% 24% 43% 22% 21% 25%
Never 73% 64% 80% 86% 78% 70% 53% 71% 75% 71%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (478) (517) (184) (273) (378) (160) (331) (428) (236)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
Current member 5% 6% 5% 3% 2% 7% 11% 4% 6% 5% 6%
Past member 22% 22% 28% 17% 24% 20% 23% 26% 27% 18% 22%
Never 73% 72% 67% 80% 74% 73% 66% 71% 67% 77% 73%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (748) (111) (136) (393) (288) (170) (191) (213) (351) (240)
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15. Does anyone in your household, excluding yourself, belong to a labor union?

Does anyone in your household, excluding yourself, belong to a labor union?

Gender Age 3 Point Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican

Current member 7% 8% 7% 8% 9% 6% 4% 7% 8% 6%
Past member 13% 15% 12% 9% 11% 11% 27% 13% 13% 15%
Never have belonged to

a labor union 74% 74% 75% 68% 74% 82% 68% 73% 75% 5%
Not sure 5% 4% 7% 15% 5% 1% 1% 7% 5% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (478) (519) (185) (274) (378) (160) (330) (430) (237)

Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West

Current member 7% 7% 8% 5% 4% 9% 13% 12% 8% 5% 6%
Past member 13% 14% 16% 9% 10% 14% 17% 12% 22% 9% 13%
Never have belonged to

a labor union 74% 75% 70% 77% 80% 75% 67% 74% 67% 79% 75%
Not sure 5% 4% 5% 9% 6% 2% 2% 3% 4% 7% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (748) (112) (137) (392) (288) (170) (190) (213) (353) (241)
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